

**FoI request re: bank and agency staff**

**Ref: 19-ML-0509**

Dear,

Please accept our apologies for the delay in responding to your request for information relating to bank and agency staff.

This was received on 7 August 2019 and has been dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please find our responses below:

**Request 1:**

Locum Agency spend for financial year 2018/2019 broken down by;

Medical Locums/Doctors	<a href="#">£5,249,274.87</a>
AHP's (Allied Health Professionals)	<a href="#">£796,725.91</a>
HSS (Health and Social Sciences)	
Nursing	<a href="#">£7,070,229.74</a>
NMNC (Non-Medical, Non-Clinical)	<a href="#">£6,149,503.08</a>

We do not understand what you mean by 'Health and Social Sciences'. We do not have data under this category.

**Request 2:**

Bank spend for financial year 2018/2019 broken down by;

Medical Locums/Doctors	<a href="#">£1,580,739.74</a>
AHP's (Allied Health Professionals)	<a href="#">£0</a>
HSS (Health and Social Sciences)	
Nursing	<a href="#">£5,769,996.38</a>
NMNC (Non-Medical, Non-Clinical)	<a href="#">£1,170,750.59</a>

We do not understand what you mean by 'Health and Social Sciences'. We do not have data under this category.

**Request 3:**

If you have an operational staff bank, is this service provided by an external company? [Yes](#)

**Request 4:**

Which areas does this cover (medics, nurses etc.)? [All Temporary staffing requirements](#)

**Request 5:**

Who provides your staff bank solution? [Allocate software](#)

**Request 6:**

When is your staff bank service due for renewal? [May 2022](#)

**Request 7:**

What frameworks are needed to tender for these services?

Whittington Health NHS Trust

Interim Chair: David Holt    Chief Executive: Siobhan Harrington

i.e. Health Trust Europe, CCS etc.

[Crown Commercial Services](#)

**Request 8:**

Do you currently use a Master/Neutral Vendor? [No](#)

If so please state the name of the company

**Request 9:**

When does the contract expire? [N/A](#)

**Request 10:**

Do you use a Direct Engagement model? [Yes](#)

If so please state the name of the company: [247 Time](#)

**Request 11:**

When does the contract expire? [Current contract expired and under review](#)

**Request 12:**

What frameworks are needed to tender for these services? [CCS, LPP](#)

i.e. Health Trust Europe, CCS etc.

**Request 13:**

Are you presently included in a regional cluster or STP?

If so, please state the name. [North Central London STP](#)

I hope you find this information useful. Please quote the above reference in any further communication on this matter.

If you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me by email or at the address shown below.

Yours sincerely

FOI Coordinator

**Freedom of Information Office**

[Whittington Health](#)

[Highgate Wing, Level 5](#)

[Magdala Avenue](#)

London, N19 5NF

[foi.whitthealth@nhs.net](mailto:foi.whitthealth@nhs.net)



---

If you are dissatisfied with this response, Whittington Health operates a complaints procedure, details of which can be found below:

**FOI Complaints:**

In the first instance, write to:

**Director Lead for Information**

**Governance**

Chief Operating Officer

Jenner Building

Magdala Avenue

London

If you remain dissatisfied with the Trust's response, you may write to:

**Information Commissioner's Office**

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545745

---

Whittington Health NHS Trust

Interim Chair: David Holt

Chief Executive: Siobhan Harrington

N19 5NF  
020 7288 5255  
[foi.whitthealth@nhs.net](mailto:foi.whitthealth@nhs.net)

[www.ico.org.uk](http://www.ico.org.uk)

---

Whittington Health NHS Trust

Interim Chair: David Holt    Chief Executive: Siobhan Harrington